FORM PTO-1595 RECO



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies): 3,\3,03 James Bryce Sutherland	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Name:. OIC Acquisition I Corporation Street Address: 500 Oracle Parkway City: State: Zip: Redwood Shores, CA 94065			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
[] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [x] Other to correct Notice of Recordation for Reel/Frame: 013055/0327	[] Yes [X] No			
Execution Date: June 12, 2002				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/920,787	B. Patent No.(s):			
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]			
Name: A. Richard Park Park, Vaughan & Fleming LLP 508 Second Street, Suite 201 Davis, CA 95616	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
Attorney Docket No.: OR02-13601				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
A. Richard Park Name of Person Signing Signature	March 6, 2003 Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [3]				

03/13/2003 GTON11 00000169 09920787

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

1

DEFICE OF PURLIC RECORD

Attorney Docket No. WBG01-1833

1-31-92

FINANCE SECTION --

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

1 MANOE 323110W	202			
To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Webgain, Inc. 5425 Stevens Creek Blvd. Santa Clara, CA 95051 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:. Oracle Corporation Street Address: 500 Oracle Parkway City: State: Zip: Redwood Shores, CA 94065			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	[] Yes [X] No			
Execution Date: June 12, 2002				
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/930,800 09/920,789 09/920,790 09/920,788 09/920,787 09/920,786	B. Patent No.(s):			
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: [6]			
Name: A. Richard Park Park, Vaughan & Fleming LLP 508 Second Street, Suite 201	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Davis, CA 95616	8. Deposit account number:			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of			
A. Richard Park	July 1, 2002			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [3]				

07/10/2002 GTON11 00000019 09930800

01 FC:581

240.00 DP

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WebGain, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware with a place of business at 5425 Stevens Creek Blvd., Santa Clara, California 95051, is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the issued patents and pending applications listed on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, OIC Acquisition I Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, with a place of business at 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood Shores, California 94065, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said issued patents and pending applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said pending applications, as well as all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof. and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of said pending applications in the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to OIC Acquisition I Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND Assignor does hereby covenant that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND Assignor does further hereby covenant and agree that it will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to it respecting said pending applications, and, at Assignee's request and expense, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce any attendant rights in all countries.

Page 1 of 3

	F, WebGain, Inc. has caused this instrument to be signed by a ad its cosporate seal to be affixed, as of this day o
	WebGain, Inc.
	By: Attillelle
	Name: Robert Melendres
•	Title: President and General Counsel
foregoing instrument for and on be	<u>me</u>
MARTA VILLARREAL Commission # 1311844	My commission expires:

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

Schedule A

	Application Number	Title
1	09/930,800	System and Method for Managing Bi-Directional Relationships Between Objects
2	09/920,790	System and Method for Retrieval of Objects from Object to Relational Mappings
.3	09/920,789	System and Method for Managing Object to Relational One-to-Many Mapping
4	09/920,788	Method and System for Object Cache Synchronization
5	09/920,787	System and Method for Object Persistence Life- Cycle and Object Caching Integration
6	09/920,786	Method and System for Mapping Between Markup Language Document and an Object Model

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 03/13/2003